

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 22-1090 & 22-1106

**CITADEL FNGE LTD.,
*Petitioner,*****v.****FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS
PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. AND MONITORING ANALYTICS, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Chenchao Lu
Assistant General Counsel
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Blvd.
Audubon, PA 19403
610-666-2255
chenchao.lu@pjm.com

Paul M. Flynn
Ryan J. Collins
Elizabeth P. Trinkle
Wright & Talisman, P.C.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-393-1200
flynn@wrightlaw.com
collins@wrightlaw.com
trinkle@wrightlaw.com

*Counsel for
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*

Jeffrey W. Mayes
General Counsel
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
2621 Van Buren Ave., Suite 160
Eagleville, PA 19403
610-271-8050
jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com
*Counsel for Monitoring Analytics
the Independent Market Monitor for PJM*

Dated: January 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Congestion Scarcity Rate Directly Increases Energy Market Prices for the Purpose of Resolving Transmission Constraints	2
II. The Scarcity Rate Cannot Achieve Its Purpose in the Northern Neck During the Temporary, Two-Year Outage of One of Three Transmission Lines, Given Supply and Demand Conditions	5
III. Petitioner’s Financial Position Profits from Application of the Scarcity Rate to the Northern Neck.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. FERC Reasonably Concluded, Based on Extensive Record Evidence, that the Scarcity Rate Was Not and Could Not Accomplish Its Purpose in the Northern Neck	13
A. FERC Reasonably Determined that Imposition of the Scarcity Rate in These Circumstances Would Not Elicit Meaningful Supply or Demand Responses	13
B. FERC Correctly Determined that Continued Imposition of the Scarcity Rate in These Circumstances Did Not Provide an Incentive for Transmission Investment.....	17
C. FERC Reasonably Removed an Unwarranted Wealth Transfer	18
III. FERC Based Its Decision that Application of the Scarcity Rate Was Unjust and Unreasonable on Substantial Evidence.....	21
A. Upon Finding the Scarcity Rate Unjustified in These Circumstances, FERC Properly Excluded It From Rates	21

B. FERC Fulfilled Its Obligation to Consumers by Protecting Them from the Unjust and Unreasonable Rates Produced by Application of the Scarcity Rate in These Circumstances.....26

C. FERC Properly Held, Based on Substantial Evidence, that the Circumstances in Which Application of the Scarcity Rate Produces Unjust and Unreasonable Rates Would Persist, Notwithstanding Installation of a Transmission Upgrade on Lines Serving Northern Neck28

IV. FERC Reasonably Distinguished the Replacement Rate from Prior Precedents Establishing the Scarcity Rate’s Importance to Ensuring Price Transparency and Reliable Price Signals in PJM’s Markets29

B. FERC Squarely Addressed Arguments Regarding Preservation of Market Integrity31

V. The Court Should Carefully Avoid Undue Market Disruption in any Remedy It Adopts in this Case33

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12, 22
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33, 34
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Automated Power Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 21, 33, 34
<i>California Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>ESI Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	12
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	29
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	11

<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 26
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 26
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings II v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 979 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 29
<i>Municipal Light Boards of Reading & Wakefield v. FPC</i> , 450 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	27
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>New Fortress Energy Inc. v. FERC</i> , 36 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Old Dominion Electric Coop. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>PJM Power Providers Group</i> , 880 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. FERC</i> , 7 F.4th 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27

<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 32
<i>Simpson v. Young</i> , 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Sugar Cane Growers v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 8
<i>Xcel Energy Services Inc. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2020).....	32
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2022).....	32
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2022).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 179 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2022).....	8, 14, 17, 18, 22-33

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator,
168 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2019).....24

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824d.....16, 22

16 U.S.C. § 824e16, 25

16 U.S.C. § 825l.....12
